


MONTGOMERY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PARK AND PLANNING

THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL
PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

8787 Georgia Avenue

Silver Spring, Maryland 20910-3760

November 2, 1998

Mr. Alan Abrams
808 Aspen Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20012

RE: 7506 Carroll Avenue, Takoma Park Historic District

Dear Mr. Abrams:

At the October 28, 1998 meeting, the HPC considered a revision to an approved HAWP
at the above address. The existing HAWP provides approval for the installation of cedar shingles
with a 10" lap on the new addition currently under construction. The cedar shingle siding was
proposed as a compatible material to the existing asbestos siding on the historic house.

You noted that the original siding material is wood lapped siding, with an approximately
5" lap, and therefore you are proposing to install a substitute material made of concrete which
looks like wood lapped siding on the new addition. The proposed lap would approximate that on
the original structure.

The HPC approved the use of this substitute material on the new addition, noting that the
original proposal would have been more of a match to non-original siding, whereas the proposed
cement lapped siding will be compatible with the original siding should an owner of the property
decide to remove the non-original asbestos shingle siding at some point in the future.

This serves as the approval for the revision to your HAWP. Thank you for consulting
with the HPC. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (301) 563-3400.

Sin ,

Robin D. Ziek
Historic Preservation Planner
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ALAN ABRAMS A.I.B.D.
808 Aspen Street, NW Washington. DC 20012 202 726 5894 fax202 291 6772 email awabrams(@erols.com

October 28, 1998

Robin Ziek
Staff Architect
Montgomery County Department of Park and Planning
Historic Preservation Section
8787 Georgia Avenue
Silver Spring, MD 20910

RE: Simon/Mishel Residence/ 7506 Carroll Ave./ Takoma Park

Dear Robin:

This is in regard to the proposed use of cement board siding for the addition to the
Simon/Mishel residence. As we discussed at our meeting of October 19, cement board is a
durable and paintable cladding. Use of this material would represent a substantial savings to
the owners.

Attached please find progress photos of the project, and a sample of the material.

Sincerely,

Alan Abrams
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MONTGOMERY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PARK AND PLANNING

THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL
PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

8787 Georgia Avenue

Silver Spring, Maryland 20910-3760

Date: !1~ IJt) API Z8. I el I's

MEMORANDUM

TO: Robert Hubbard, Director
Department of Permitting Services

FROM: Gwen Wright, Coordinator
Historic Preservation

SUBJECT: Historic Area Work Permit

The Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission has reviewed the attached application

for a Historic Area Work Permit. This application was:

Approved Denied

~Approved with Conditions:
wk n

c k1 ' 1'T e ~~d?~ pj like, w1 k LA- c`~"i Dp-~.,.ti

6_ raUe cis "Il,,..t t,a~~ lam C-0► 11A,k4?✓1 PL- vi.- q ~-tay-el

l~kc. 9-0apt -E-o by ~i a M aw; o t~l I,vi 1 

THE BUILDING PERMIT FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE ISSUED CONDITIONAL UPON
ADHERENCE TO THE APPROVED HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT (HAWP).

Applicant: i..arr4 ti sw ska"eA SiA0,A

Address: _45-0(p (,(~ra l ( w,,,.e I ac-a Nl~~ X30 ~l

'THE APPLICANT MUST ARRANGE FOR A FIELD INSPECTION BY CALLING
DPSIFIELD SERVICES (217-6240) FIVE DAYS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
WORK AND WITHIN TWO WEEKS FOLLOWING COMPLETION OF WORK.



1-14-1998 3:19PM FROM DESIGN ZONING 301 495 1307

,~ ..
DPS - as

7 's • HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
301/495-4570

APPLICATION FOR
HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT

cat"a parsm► AL-AM ASR—a Ml:~;,
Daytime Phone No.: 70 3 • -7 34 • 9►(,4.

Tax Account No:

Name of Preps rty awns L 41z- e Y M l S H~ L71imzog CV&MV *t Phone No.: 3o i 2-70  1 7 SG

Address: 767 D% c-A ppe>" A,44 -rA K•O/h A. P K tKb
SYnw morbw city Srax ZO coda

Convactmr: Nar 'De-r6 RM i Naj> Y.,,r Plione No,;

Contractor Reyismition No.:

Agent tog Owner. A I•A N_ AS R-A.  'l S oaytime Phone No.: 70 3 7 34 'I/ G+

LOCATION DF l

Horne Number. 76o(o GAP- oLV A\16- sttee

TewNCity: fi•4 K. 0 M A P K Na rtcrossse+ae 1.11klGoLN AVE

Let T' -7 Bw.L- 50 Subdivision: 'r/ K P 

1ber. Folio: Parcel:

E:I IF PERRY 631) USE

1A, CHECK ALL APPUCABLE.,

Q--onstrwt 0 Ex
//

lend a-fiff eoowte

C2 move c butaB C] Wreekllw

0 Rwwon M Repair U fievoeable

18. Cenavuetion cost estimate: S l20 r C>00. 00

CHECK ALL &LI ABLE:

( f)c 0 Slab Doom Addition 0 Porch (.J Deck O Shed

U Solar 0 Fhv*e I J Woodbwning Stove 1'.1 Single Family

0 Fc=* Wd (compete Sww d) 0 Other: G✓/N DO L j t,~

1C, If this is a revision of a previously approved active permit see Permit x

2A. Type of sewage disposal: of G,*= 02 0 So* 03 0 Door

28. Type of water supply; 01 w4gc 02 0 Weft 03 0 Other:

N AI

3A, Height feet

78. Indicate whether the few retain' aB i~.ty  ted on ant of the forowked locations:

U On parry line! rN Wle  on land of ev+taa 0 On public r ght of way/easement

P. 2

J hereby c&* (hor t have we ettMority to metre Me lwepoinp 8006cation, that the app4tatien it comet and Nat the condtruction wilt eom* with pons
aparove4 by a0 agwcW Wed and t hereby edmawkdge and accept Nit to be • condition for Ow ittrwncc of this permit.

t,a— /-14- He,)
slynetwre of o.ww Of rowoneed dpw Dam

Fa

Disapproved: Siva

At+t+aoatioNPermitNo.; - DmFBed:

Commission

_ Dw

oete Issued:

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR INSTRUCTIONS
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MONTGOMERY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PARK AND PLANNING

THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL
PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

8787 Georgia Avenue 
~^

Silver Spring, Maryland 20910-3760 Date: V

I V) ~6 '7~ ill

TO: Historic Area Work Permit Applicants

FROM: Gwen Wri , Coordinator
Historic Preservation Section

SUBJECT: Historic Area Work Permit Application - Approval of Application/Release of
Other Required Permits

Enclosed is a copy of your Historic Area Work Permit application, approved by the Historic
Preservation Commission at its recent meeting, and a transmittal memorandum stating conditions
(if any) of approval.

You may now apply for a county building permit from the Department of Permitting Services
(DPS) at 250 Hungerford Drive, second floor, in Rockville. Please note that although your work
has been approved by the Historic Preservation Commission, it must also be approved by DPS
before work can begin.

4r When you file for your building_ permit at DPS. you must take with you the enclosed forms, as
well as the Historic Area Work Permit that will be mailed to ,you directly from DPS. These forms
are proof that the Historic Preservation Commission has reviewed your project. For further
information about filing procedures or materials for your county building permit review, please
call DPS at 301-217-6370.

If your project changes in any way from the approved plans, either before you apply for your
building permit or even after the work has begun, please contact the Historic Preservation
Commission staff at 301-563-3400.

Please also note that you must arrange for a field inspection for conformance with your approved
HAWP plans. Please inform DPS/Field Services at 301-217-6240 of your anticipated work
schedule.

Thank you very much for your patience and good luck with your project!

S 101 'C P~&1'-

C~

i



HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

Address: 7506 Carroll Avenue

Resource: Takoma Park Historic District

Case Number: 37/3-98D

Public Notice: 1/14/98

Applicant: Sharon Simon & Larry Mishel
(Alan Abrams, Agent)

PROPOSAL: Construct side addition

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Meeting Date: 1/28/98

Review: HAWP

Tax Credit: No

Report Date: 1/21/98

Staff: Robin D. Ziek

RECOMMENDATIONS: APPROVAL

J 46, , P
RESOURCE: Contributing Resource in the Takoma Park Historic District Lu~`
STYLE: Cottage, with Shingle Style elements —
DATE: cl920s G~u brie Adf

The applicant came before the HPC on 8/13/97, for a Preliminary Consultation on a
proposal to build a side addition towards the rear of the house. The HPC made numerous
suggestions to the applicant. The, general impression was that the size and location were suitable,
but that there should be additional work on the massing and architectural details. In response to
these suggestions, the applicant has made revisions to the project.

The existing house is a 2-story frame structure sided with asbestos shingles. It may be a
catalogue house, being somewhat similar to the Sears model, "Alton". The house has several C cGK(,r
notable features including a Gothic arch in the hooded gable on the front elevation, a steep raking 2*)
roof coming over the front porch, the juxtaposition of vertical and horizontal elements on the front
elevation, and the dropped eave on the side elevation with the flared wall projection.

There have been some alterations to the house in the past, including a left side addition
providing a narrow sun porch, and a rear addition for a new kitchen. The property sits 7' above the
elevation of Carroll Avenue, and the house is sited approximately 38' back from the sidewalk. The
lot is a good size, including the basic lot of 50'x 200', with an open space "reserve" measuring 10'x
200' along the right side of the property.

PROPOSAL

The applicant proposes to construct a two-story addition at the rear right corner of the
house, measuring approximately 15'x 20'. The additional space would provide a Family Room on
the first floor and a Master Bedroom Suite on the second floor. The new materials would match

0



0
•

the existing materials, except that cedar shingles are proposed instead of asbestos shingles. The
proposed new windows would be wood, and 1/1 light.

In conjunction with the new addition, the applicant would also like to replace the existing
metal windows in the sun porch with wood windows, 1/1 light.

STAFF DISCUSSION

The applicant has responded to the comments of the HPC by reducing the massing of the
proposed addition. The proposal preserves all of the unique features of the original structure
through suitable siting and massing. The roofline has been lowered from that first proposed. The
strong centralized features of the previous proposal have been replaced with an asymmetrical
organization which defers to the original structure. The features on the front elevation of the
addition are, in a sense, directed or lean towards the original structure.

The addition appears much larger on the rear elevation than the front elevation. In part, this
is because the footprint at the rear is approximately 4' larger as it fills in a notch in the original plan
of the house at the rear. Further, the addition provides a 2nd story over the existing 1-story kitchen
addition, and is therefore larger at the second floor level, without adding to the footprint on the
ground floor. (See circle (P , 16 ).

The Takoma Park Guidelines for Contributing Resources directs the HPC to "emphasize the
importance of the resource to the overall streetscape and its compatibility with existing patterns
rather than focusing on a close scrutiny of architectural detailing." And, "...the design review
emphasis will be restricted to changes that are at all visible from the public right-of-way..." (p. 15).
Staff feels that the siting of the new addition at a great distance from the street means that most of
the emphasis for HPC review would be on the front elevation and the overall massing. The side
and rear elevations will be minimally or not at all visible to the general public.

The proposed new materials (cedar shingles, and wood windows and wood trim) are high
quality choices which are compatible with the building and the historic district. The proposed siting
is respectful of the original structure, and will not disrupt the building pattern and rhythm along
Carroll Avenue.

Staff feels that the proposed replacement of the metal windows in the sun porch is
consistent with the architectural character of the house, and would not be detrimental to the
character and quality of the historic district.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Commission find this proposal consistent with the purposes of
Chapter 24A-8(b)2:

The proposal is compatible in character and nature with the historical, archeological, architectural or
cultural features of the historic site, or the historic district in which an historic resource is located and
would not be detrimental thereto or to the achievement of the purposes of this chapter;



and with Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation 42:

The historic character of a property shall be retained and preserved. The removal of historic materials or
alteration of features and spaces that characterize a property shall be avoided.

and with the Takoma Park Guidelines, which state that:

"major additions should, where feasible, be placed to the rear ... so they are less visible from the public
right-of-way; additions and alterations to the first floor at the front of a structure are discouraged but not
automatically prohibited. (p. 16).

and subject to the general condition that the applicant arrange for a field inspection by calling the
Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services (DPS), Field Services Office, five days prior
to commencement of work and within two weeks following completion of work.

(I



1-14-1998 3:19PM FROM DESIGN ZONING 301 ASS 1307 •
P-2

~b ~ FL-TURN TO: OEPARTMEN: G=P_RwaTTtNG P,ERvIf ES

. i 256 HUNGERFO~t1 LRiV c, ROCKVILI,E, NARY LAND 20E`0

.,~.  
r

MMISSION
301/495-4570

APPLICATION FOR
HISTORIC R 

A 1 

AWORK

,s 

PERMIT

ContaatPersen: AA, u a $JZ-A /t'tGJ

Doytift Pheae No.: 7 o s 34 • R l ~g-
Tax Account No.:

Ld.2eYMlSHFL. k~,fimeott 
S Nt°tJ

Name of Property Owner. Phone No.: 30 ! Z70 )7e,6

Address: ?5 0(o C-Ar—F-C, . A\( E TA Kor-t A P K Mb 2_0%/Z
$0wer Mot" City Steer zo coo

canaacn tr: Naar -Pe- re, 2 rt r N67~ Y~r Phone No.:

Contractor Registration No.:

Agent ter owner A LA Ill A B12AM s Daydme Phone No.: 7b %3 • 7 3¢ • 91 G+

LOCAnOR 51 BUILDIKOMMIS

HouseNamber: 75o( cAIZ2oi.i av~ soeet

Twew r '%. fl- 0MA P K NeareatGossStrat L/AlCoL.N AVE

Lot r - -7 Block: '50  Subdivision: _rA, K P K — -

11a. Folio: Percd:

PART E: TYPE OF PUWff AMON ED USE

1A, CHECK ALL APPLQ UE:

a'tonstruct Q E-wnd ~herlHerwvats

O Move C3'19tan U Wredu U,

O Revision M Repair U Rovocable

18. Construetiancostestimate: i IVO-, DDO. OD

CIIFCCALL spoMBt :

all c U Slab PI-Room Addition O Porch U Deck ❑ Sited

U Solar 0 Fireploce I J Wooebraning Stove 1 1 $in* Family

O Fenc*%U(umpleteSectiana) C3 Other, Lei/NDDwy

1 C, ff this is a revision of a previou* approved active permit see Permit x

2A. Woe of sewage disposal• 01 04wc 02 O Septic 03 O Oder.

28. Type of water supply: Dl (),W c 02 O wen 03 0 other.

6NLY FOR FENC&RETAIRNG

3A, Neiglrt fort

38. Indicate whether the fenc r retain' an 

iZv 

d on Otte of the folbwing locations:

G On parey16*p fine  on land of ownet O On public right of way/easement

1 hareb y Badly that 1 have tree ewhori y to mete We laregoing aMicotian that the appScatien it correct and that the con—lion will comply  with prams
eppreved by ell egwdW bsted and f hdeby admarriedo and accepf this to be • cond6on for rho issaancc of dig permit.

a40-1y1,4- /-14- • git>
Sierwwe of o~ o wfhoiad sew Dam

Approved: Fa Chairp-m Nistoik Preservation Comm4wa

Disapproved:

Aoblicatiott/Parmit No.:

Signature: _, oft:

Daft Filed: Datelssued:

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR INSTRUCTIONS
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SHEET
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ADDITION AND RENOVATION
SIMON-MISHELL RESIDENCE
7508 CARROLL AVENUE
TAKOMA PARK, MD 20912

*rkL4-G A►~A~lyld, SHEET
ALAN ABRAMS A.I.B.D. DESIGNER

REVISIONS: 808 ASPEN STREET, NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20012

202.728.5894
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ADDITION AND RENOVATION ALAN ABRAMS A.I.B.D. DESIGNER 
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ADDITION AND RENOVATION ALAN ABRAMS A.I.B.D. DESIGNER 
SHEET

SIMON-MISHELL RESIDENCE REVISIONS: 808 ASPEN STREET, NW 3
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Address: 7506 Carroll Avenue

Resource: Takoma Park Historic District

Case Number: N/A

Public Notice: 7/30/97

Applicant: Sharon Simon, Larry Mishel
(Alan Abrams, Agent)

PROPOSAL: Construct new addition

Meeting Date: 8/13/97

Review: PRELIMINARY CONSULTATION

Tax Credit: No.

Report Date: 8/6/97

Staff: Robin D. Ziek

RECOMMENDATIONS: PROCEED
TO HAWP

RESOURCE: Contributing Resource in Takoma Park Historic District
STYLE: Cottage, with Shingle Style elements
DATE: c1920s

The existing house is a 2-story [asbestos] shingle-sided house, which may be a catalogue
house. It is somewhat similar to the Sears model - Altone - but is more complex. The house has
several notable features, including the gothic arch in the hooded gable over the front second-story
windows, the steep raking line of the front porch which runs past the front edge of the house, the
juxtaposition of the vertical and horizontal elements on the front elevation, and the dropped eave
on the side elevation with the flared wall projection.

The house has an original rear two-story ell, but there have been two other additions in the
past: 1) there is a narrow sun porch on the left side of the house which has metal windows; and (2)
there is a new kitchen addition at the rear. The house sits back from, and above, Carroll Avenue,
with a good-sized back yard which is thoughtfully landscaped.

The applicant proposes to add a new block extending to the side at the rear right corner of
the house, between the original portion of the house, and the new kitchen addition. The proposed
addition would measure approximately 19'x 16' and would be two stories. The materials would
match the existing materials, except that cedar shingles are proposed instead of asbestos shingles.
The proposed new windows would be wood, and 1/1 light.

In conjunction with the new addition, the applicant would also like to replace the existing
metal windows in the sun porch addition with wood windows, also 1/1 light with transoms.
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The applicant's agent has consulted with HPC staff informally prior to coming to the HPC
for this Preliminary Consultation. Initially, the applicant had proposed building an addition at the
side of the house which would have extended right up to the front plane of the house. Staff
expressed concern about the loss of details on the side elevation should such a proposal go
forward. The present proposal represents a redesign of the project with these comments in mind,
with the goal of preserving the unique features of the original structure.

The siting of the proposed rear addition at 31.7' back from the front edge of the front
porch, and towards the rear corner of the original house, will accommodate the retention of all of
the outstanding features of the house, including the dropped eave along the side elevation. The
proposed new materials (cedar shingles, and wood windows and wood trim) are high quality
materials which are compatible within this resource and with the historic district. Due to a
combination of the topography of the lot, with a steep change in grade from the level of Carroll
Avenue, and the siting of the new addition towards the rear corner of the existing house, the new
addition will be hardly visible from the public right-of-way, although the elevation drawings (see
Circle 0 ) would indicate otherwise. In addition, the proposed siting of the new construction
towards the rear of the existing building would not disrupt the building pattern and rhythm along
Carroll Avenue.

The proposed replacement of the metal windows in the sun porch is consistent with the
architectural character of the house, and would not be detrimental to the character and quality of
the historic district.

The applicants's agent has indicated that there may be some changes in the elevations
based on floor plan changes. The proposed changes, which would come to the HPC for
HAWP review, would not affect the proposed siting. massing, or materials. For that reason,
staff has suggested that the Preliminary Consultation would be beneficial to the applicant in
terms of HPC guidance on these issues, as well as the project design and detailing.

The Takoma Park Guidelines emphasize placement of additions to the rear of the existing
structures so they will be less visible from the public right-of-way, and that additions should be
sympathetic to existing architectural character, including massing, height, setbacks and materials.
The proposed addition meets these criteria, and also is respectful of the existing environmental
setting and landscape.

Staff recommends that the applicant proceed to apply for the HAWP.

~aS



ALAN ABRAMS AIBD
Residential

Design
808 Aspen Street, NW
Washington, DC 20012
phone 202.726.5894

fax 202.291.6772

Addendum to Historic Area Work Permit

Simon-Mishel Residence
Addition and Renovations
7506 Carroll Avenue

Takoma Park, MD 20912
July 29, 1997

Written Description of Project

1. Description of Setting

The existing house is a Category 2 (contributing) resource in the Takoma Park Historic
District. The Master Plan for Historic Preservation describes the house as "cottage
style;" it resembles the Sears "Altoona" in the articulation of elements. It is a one-
and-one-half story frame dwelling, clad with asbestos shingles. The house has
previously been altered by the addition and finishing of porches on the west side and
north (rear) elevations. The house is sited on a large city lot on Carroll Avenue; the
east side yard is +/-23' feet wide from the lot line to the side of the existing house.

2. Project Description

The proposal is to add a two story addition, approximately 19' wide and 16' deep
(plus projecting bays) to the east side of the rear portion of the existing house. The
addition will contain a family room on the main level, and a bedroom and bathroom
above. It is sited to occupy the otherwise less used portion of the lot, and (by
offsetting the addition to the rear) to preserve the existing story-and-a-half shingle
style gable on the east elevation. The addition will maintain a minimum 8' sideyard
setback, and will conform to all prevailing zoning regulations. The roof is to be hipped
to reduce massing, and to respect the hipped roofs of the existing house. The
cladding is to be cedar shingles, coursed at 10" to maintain the order of the existing
cladding. Fenestration is to be wood windows with painted wood trim, in a program
to match existing windows. Radiused brackets, matching existing brackets at the
front porch and front gable, will be used to articulate the projecting bays. Also
included in the project is the replacement of existing metal windows on the west side
porch addition with wood double hung windows with painted wood trim to match the
existing program.
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~ THE ALTONA

ghis suburban favorite is an attractive six room cottage for the family of moderate

means. It has a good-sized front porch with a cluster of three colonial columns on

a
the outside corner and one column on each end next to the building.

Details and features: Six rooms and one bath. Front porch supported by columns; hipped
dormer with balcony: front door glazed with leaded art glass. Corner fireplace in parlor;

r sliding door between dining room and parlor.

i Years and catalog numbers: 1911 (121):1912(121):191.3(121):1916(121)-,1917(C120'.
1918 (121)

Price: $697 to $1.458
l

j Locations: Chicago, III.; Davenport. Iowa; Easthampton, Mass.; Waterbury, Neb.; Denville
and Somerville, N.J.;
Gatesmile, N.C.; AI-
WWI, N.D.; Oxford, i

Ohio
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9. Please support the use of perpetual preservation easements on open space for property
which develops with the cluster option. Easements which are donated to' qualified easement
holding organizations such as the Greater Sandy Spring Green Space, Inc. automatically establish
public/private partnerships which benefit the whole community.
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